# EXECUTIVE INSTRUMENT

E.I. 247

## DECLARATION OF MUNICIPALITY INSTRUMENT, 2021

WHEREAS, under subsection (2) of section 1 of the Local Governance Act, 2016 (Act 936), the President may, by Executive Instrument, declare an area within the country to be a municipality and assign a name to the municipality.

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the power conferred on the President by subsection (2) of section 1 of the Local Governance Act, 2016 (Act 936), this Instrument is made this 19<sup>h</sup> day of July, 2021.

### **Declaration of Municipality**

1. The District referred to in the Schedule and established under the Local Government (Jasikan District Assembly) (Establishment) Instrument 2020 (L.I. 2417) is declared as a Municipality and the name of the Assembly is changed to Municipal Assembly.

#### Revocation

2. The Declaration of Municipality Instrument, 2020 (E.I 379) is revoked.

#### SCHEDULE

#### OTI REGION

Name of District Assembly	Instrument of Establishment
Jasikan District Assembly	Local Government (Jasikan District Assembly) (Establishment) Instrument, 2020 (L.I. 2417)

Nome Cullillie

NANA ADDO DANKWA AKUFO-ADDO President of the Republic

Date of Gazette notification: 18th August, 2021.

ι. |

A Martin

PRINTED BY GHANA PUBLISHING COMPANY LIMITED, ASSEMBLY PRESS, BARNES ROAD, P.O. BOX GP 124, ACCRA, GHANA. GPCL/A815/400/09/2021. Website: www.ghanapublishing.com E-mail: info@ghanapublishing.com Tel: 0302-664338/9